library contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a

reduction of net pension liability in the reporting year ending April 30, 2021. Other

amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to IMRF will be

recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending

April 30,

2021  $ (35,362)

2022   (28,386)

2023   80,195

2024   (156,322)

2025   -

Thereafter   -

TOTAL  $ (139,875)

- 23 -

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 24 -

7. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 a. Plan Description (Continued)

  Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the Library

calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Library’s net pension

liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point

lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability (asset) $ 2,102,466 $ 891,636 $ (108,742)

8. LONG-TERM DEBT

 The following is a summary of changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended April 30,

2020:

 Balances

May 1

Issuances/

Increases

Reductions

Balances

April 30

Due Within

One Year

Compensated absences $ 115,336 $ 56,170 $ 17,300 $ 154,206 $ 23,131

Net pension liability   1,585,038   -   693,402   891,636   -

TOTAL $ 1,700,374 $ 56,170 $ 710,702 $ 1,045,842 $ 23,131

 Compensated absences and net pension liability are retired by the Library’s General Fund.

- 24 -

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended April 30, 2020

(with prior year actual)

Original Final

Budget Budget Actual

REVENUES

Taxes

Property taxes 5,261,275$   5,261,275$   5,243,721$

Replacement taxes 35,000   35,000   49,664

Intergovernmental

Per capita grant -   -   46,178

E-rate -   -   12,648

Census grant 10,000   10,000   -

Fines 10,000   10,000   8,490

Fees 24,000   24,000   23,366

Investment income 355,700   355,700   478,633

Miscellaneous

Other 5,500   5,500   8,311

Total revenues 5,701,475   5,701,475   5,871,011

EXPENDITURES

Culture and recreation

Personnel 3,491,473   3,491,473   2,942,459

Library books and materials 706,000   706,000   676,198

General contractual services 113,842   113,842   103,665

 Physical services 311,000   311,000   231,437

Automation 225,000   225,000   139,431

Professional services 64,200   64,200   835

Programs and communications 120,000   120,000   87,415

Other operating expenditures 191,500   191,500   152,344

Grants 85,322   85,322   74,103

Insurance 63,500   63,500   54,405

Total expenditures 5,371,837   5,371,837   4,462,292

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 329,638$   329,638$   1,408,719

FUND BALANCE, MAY 1 3,077,479

FUND BALANCE, APRIL 30 4,486,198$

2020

(See independent auditor's report.)
- 25 -

FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Contractually required contribution 176,277$   181,921$   194,765$   186,972$   192,981$

Contributions in relation to the contractually

  required contribution 176,277   181,921   194,765   186,972   192,981

CONTRIBUTION DEFICIENCY (Excess) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Covered payroll 1,364,411$  1,380,687$   1,523,741$   1,552,447$   1,757,511$

Contributions as a percentage of

  covered payroll 12.92% 13.18% 12.78% 12.04% 10.98%

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

The information presented was determined as part of the actuarial valuations as of December 31 each year, which is 12

months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported. Additional information as of the latest

actuarial valuation presented is as follows: the actuarial cost method was entry-age normal; the amortization method was level

percent of pay, closed, and the amortization period was 25 years; the asset valuation method was at smoothed market value,

projected salary increases assumption of 3.35% to 14.25% compounded annually, and postretirement benefit increases of